T Toparca By. Outili	The demain really broup - Onice	0. (110) 102 0100					
3805 Electric Ave - Westcliffe, CO 81252 - Custer County- SE MLS: 2516178 - VL - Active - \$77,500							
MLS #:	2516178	File #:					
Status:	Active	Status Changed:	06/07/2023				
List Price:	\$77,500	Org. List Price:	\$77,500		Stram.		
Property Type:	Vacant Land/Acreage	Listing Type:	For Sale		10		
Subtype:	HOA-Yes, CC&R's-Yes						
Acres:	36	Zoning:	Rural residential	and the second			
Lot Sq Ft:		Lot Dim:			S. AND ST. CONTRACTOR		
Frontage:		Depth:		Stration .	and the state of the second		
HOA/Month:	\$8.33/month Includes: Administrative						
Finance Terms:	Cash, Conv.				C WIS		
Location Information:							
Address:	3805 Electric Ave - Westclit	ffe, CO 81252 - #: 51		Elem. School:	Custer County		
Area:	Custer County- SE	Section:		Middle School:			
County:	Custer	Range:		Jr High School:			
Subdivision:	Centennial Ranch	Township:		High School:			
		Tax APN #:	0010236220				
Gate #:		Taxes Annual:	\$484.74	GPS:	N37° 58.206' W105° 17.769'		

 Legal Desc.:
 LOT 51 CENTENNIAL RANCH
 37.97009970 -105.29615460

 Directions:
 From Westcliffe take Highway 69 south towards Walsenburg. Turn left onto Centennial Ranch Road, and then a right on Electric Ave. Follow Electric Ave to property on the left, sign.

Comments/Remarks: 36 Acres with Mountain Views

Public Remarks: This 36 acre parcel of vacant land sits just 20 minutes southeast of Westcliffe in Centennial Ranch, waiting for the next person to find it. Whether you want to build your dream home or park a camper just to escape for a few weeks, the property already has a 2 bedroom/4 person septic system installed, and with 36 acres it is eligible for a domestic use well. If you want mountain views, the Sangre De Cristo range stands tall to the west so you'll have a seat to some of the best sunsets around. Westcliffe is a Dark Sky Community, so after the sun goes down you'll be able to stargaze to your heart's content. This lot provides many options and plenty of open space to sit back and take in the views, listen to the neighborhood cattle grazing your yard, run with the mule deer, or maybe even howl with the coyotes. However, if you can't get enough of the outdoors from home base, Custer County and the surrounding areas provide many opportunities for outdoor recreation and entertainment. Feel free to drive by and view this rare opportunity for high mountain peace today!

Utilities Services:				
Utilities:	Septic: Has Permit, Septic: Has Tank, Water: Needs Well (Not Drilled)			
Features:				
Features Prop.:	Access- All Year, Horse Property, View of Mountains			

Listed By: Mike Belcher - Summit & Main Realty Group

If you have any questions or would like more information about this listing or any other listings in the MLS, please contact:



Summit & Main Realty Group 95 Main Street Suite A, PO Box 867 Westcliffe, CO 81252

Office: (719) 792-9108 www.summitandmain.com









Equal Housing Opportunity: All listings are offered in compliance with the Federal Fair Housing Act. The accuracy of this information is not guaranteed. It is not to be relied upon and should be verified by the buyer.



PERCOLATION TEST & SITE INFORMATION SHEET

OWNER: Romero, Mac ADDRESS: 1808 Santa Fe, Pueblo PHONE:						
CONTRACTOR: Nordyke & Sons PERC TEST TECH: Kit Shy DESIGN ENGINEER:						
PERMIT FOR						
(XX) NEW INSTALLATION () ALTERATION () REPAIR						
LOCATION						
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot-51 Centennial Ranch						
ACREAGE: 36+/- WASTE TYPE: Domestic NO. OF BEDROOMS: 2 PERSONS: 4						
ACCESSORIES: Laundry WATER SUPPLY: Proposed Well						
WELLS IN AREA AFFECTED: N/A DISTANCE TO NEAREST CENTRAL SEWER SYSTEM: N/						
CONDITIONS:						
DEPTH TO BEDROCK: +96" DEPTH TO GROUND WATER: +96" SLOPE OF SYSTEM AREA: 1-						
PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS						
HOLE # 1: 12,6 HOLE # 2: 12.3 HOLE # 3: 12.1 AVERAGE: 12.3						

LEACH BED SIZE (RECOMMENDED) BASED ON STATE FORMULA

442 SQUARE FEET

COMMENTS-

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES THAT THE INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THIS FORM IS ACCURATE BASE A PERCOLATION TEST PERFORMED BY HIM, AND SITE INFORMATION OBTAINED BY HIS OBSERVATION AND/ FROM THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR LAND OWNER.

SIGNATURE:

October 1, 1990

DATE:

PLEASE NOTE: THIS FORM IS NOT A PERMIT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM ON YOUR A PERMIT MUST BE APPLIED FOR AT THE CUSTER COUNTY ZONING OFFICE. IT IS THE PROPERTY. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE I.S.D.S. INSTALLER AND/OR WELL DRILLER TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN I.S.D.S. AND WELLS, CREEKS, PONDS, ETC. AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO STATE HEALTH DEPT. GUIDELINES AND/OR ANY LOCAL ZONING AND HEALTH REGULATIONS.



e^	1 16-4-90 IT CHEED CONTRACT PEDATE
\$7	CUSTER COUNTY PERMIT
	Date October 4, 1990 INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS
	Property Owner Mack Romerco
	Address 1808 Santa Fe Drive Puehlo, Co & 21006 (Street) (Zip Code)
	Applicant Sqme
	Address <u>Squale</u> (City) (Street) (Zip Code)
	() Contractor () Design Engineer (X) Other Property Owney
	Permit is for (χ New Installation () Alteration () Repair () Extension
	Location of Proposed Facility Lot 51 Centennial Ranch
	Lot Size 36 Acres No. of Persons 4 No. of Bedrooms 2
	() Garbage Grinder () Automatic Washer () Dishwasher
	Building or Service Type Damestic
	Source and Type of Water Supply Private Weil
	Soil Percolation Test Completed By Kit Shy
	Minutes 12.6 per inch in Hole No. 1 Minutes 12.6 per inch in Hole No. 3
	Minutes 12.3 per inch in Hole No. 2 Average Minutes 12.3 per inch
	Type of System Proposed: (X) Septic Tank () Vault Privy () Chemical Toilet () Aeration Plant () Composting Toilet () Incineration Toilet () Other Describe
	Ground Conditions: Depth to Bedrock $\pm 96^{11}$ Depth to Ground Water $\pm 96^{11}$
	Percent of Ground slope 1-5%
	I hereby certify this system was installed as designed.
	May Licensed Contractor or Property Owner System Completed and Inspected on
	Use Tax Paid all purchased in Carty 5-6-91 Amount
	Amount Might -
	- Equal Housing Opportunity: All listings are offered in compliance with the Federal Fair Housing Activity The Sector The accuracy of this information is not guaranteed. It is not to be reliance with the reliance with the reliance of the sector of the se

INFORMATION REQUIRED BEFORE ISSUING AN

INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM PERMIT
PROPERTY OWNER(S) MACK + Robert RomERO
ADDRESS / 808 SANTA FE De Pueblo Co. 81006 (Street) (City) (State) (Zip Code)
APPLICANT MACK RomERO TR
CONTRACTOR
DESIGN ENGINEER
PERMIT IS FOR: New Installation [] Alteration [] Repair LOCATION OF PROPOSED FACILITY <u>CENTENTIAL RANCH. #51</u> (Legal Description)
WATER SOURCE: [] Well [] Spring [] Stream or Creek [] Community WASTE Type; [X] Dwelling [] Transient Use [] Commercial/Institutional [] Non-domestic [] Other
LOT SIZE 36 ACERS NO. OF PERSONS 4 NO. OF BEDROOMS 2
[] Automatic Washer [] Dishwasher [] Garbage Grinder
TYPE OF INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE SYSTEM PROPOSED:
Septic Tank [] Aeration Plant [] Vault [] Vault Privy [] Composting Toilet [] Recycling, potable [] Recycling, other [] Chemical Toilet [] Other-describe
t i chemical tollet [] Other-describe

Applicant acknowledges that the completeness of the application is conditional upon such further mandatory and additional tests and reports as may be required by the local health department for purposes of evaluation of the application. The undersigned hereby certifies that all statements made, information and reports submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are designed to be relied upon by the department of health in evaluating the same for purposes of issuing the permit applied for herein. I further understand that any falsification or misrepresentation may result in the denial of the application or revocation of any permit granted based upon said application and is legal action for perjury as provided by law.

BMET

Equal Housing Opportunity: All listings are offered in compliance with the Federal Fair Housing Act. The accuracy of this information is not guaranteed. It is not to be relied upon and should be verified by the buyer.

STATE OR COLORADO: Filed for Mary Kattnig, Recorder COUNTY OR CUSTER: Record Jan 23, 1986 at 10:50 o'clock AM Reception No. 142199 Book 199 Page 377-380

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR CENTENNIAL RANCH AND ASPEN MOUNTAIN RANCH

This Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (*Declaration*) is made this 1st day of December, 1985, by BEA KAY REAL ESTATE CORP., a Wisconsin corporation and THOUSAND PEAKS TIMBER AND RANCHING CO., a Colorado corporation (*Declarant*), being the legal owner of all of the following described premises, situated within the Counties of Custer and Huerfano, Colorado, to wit;

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

The Declarant has subdivided or intends to subdivide all of the Property and to sell parcels therein (*Parcels*) subject to certain protective restrictions, conditions, limitations, reservations and covenants (*Protective Restrictions*) in order to insure the most beneficial development of the property.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby declares that Protective Restrictions are imposed on the Property as follows:

1. BINDING EFFECT: The Declarant intends that from and after the date of recordation of this Declaration, all of the Property shall be subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the provisions of the Declaration shall run with, bind and burden the Property. All conveyances of Property or any Parcel thereof, shall be subject to this Declaration from and after the date of recordation, all provisions thereof shall be binding upon each owner of any Parcel of the Property, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and by accepting deeds to any Parcel of the Property, the owners thereof for themselves and their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, agree that they shall be personally bound by all provisions of this Declaration.

2. ZONING RESTRICTIONS: All Parcels of the Property shall be governed by the rules and regulations imposed by the appropriate County Planning and Zoning Department. Any and all improvements and structures placed on any parcel and development of any Parcel must adhere to such zoning requirements.

3. NUISANCES: No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any Parcel nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become an annoyance or detriment to other Parcels.

4. LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: If any animals, livestock or poultry of any kind are raised, bred or kept on any Parcel, said Parcel must be fenced so that no animals, livestock or poultry will encroach onto any other Parcel within the Property. The Declarant or its assigns reserves the right to



graze cattle on Parcels within the Property, unless the owner thereof installs fencing around such Parcel.

5. GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL: No Parcel shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish, trash, garbage and other waste shall not be kept, except in sanitary containers. Approved incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean, dry and sanitary condition. No outside rubbish burners shall be allowed. Individual owners must haul garbage off their Parcel within a reasonable time or use a privately owned garbage pickup service which is available in the area of the property.

6. JUNK: No Parcel shall be used or maintained as a junkyard or for storing or merchandising of material classified as junk.

7. RE-SUBDIVIDING: None of the Parcels shall be re-subdivided into smaller lots or parcels nor conveyed or encumbered in less than the full original dimensions of such Parcels as shown by the recorded Plat referenced above unless and until the purchase price of said Parcel has been paid in full to the Declarant or its successors or assigns, and then only in compliance with the rules and regulations of the appropriate County and the State of Colorado.

8. ACCESS: Under no circumstance shall any owner of any Parcel build or cause to be built a fence eliminating access to the easements for utilities and roadways.

9. SEWAGE DISPOSAL: Pending availability of sewers, sewage disposal shall be effected by means of individual septic tanks. All septic tanks and disposal fields must be approved by the appropriate County Department of Health.

10. DRAINAGE: Under no circumstances shall any owner of any Parcel, be permitted to deliberately alter the topographic conditions of said owner=s Parcel in any way that would permit additional quantities of water from any source. Other than what nature originally intended, to flow from said owner=s Parcel onto any adjoining Parcel or public right-of-way. EXCEPTION: The subdivision may find it necessary from time to time to alter the natural drainage of the roads so that the road system would not be damaged by excessive water.

11. TITLE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS: Nothing contained in this Declaration shall impair or defeat the lien of any Agreement, Mortgage or Deed of Trust made in good faith and for value, but title to any Parcel obtained through sale in satisfaction of any Agreement, Mortgage or Deed of Trust shall thereafter be held subject to all provisions of this Declaration.

12. MEMBERSHIP IN CENTENNIAL RANCH AND ASPEN MOUNTAIN RANCH ASSOCIATION:

Section 1. An Owner of a Parcel shall automatically become a member of the CENTENNIAL RANCH and ASPEN MOUNTAIN RANCH ASSOCIATION (*Association*) and shall remain a member of the Association until such time as his ownership ceases for any



reason, at which time his membership in said Association shall automatically cease. Ownership of a Parcel shall be the sole qualification and criteria for membership.

Section 2. The Association shall have one class of voting membership, as follows:

Members shall be all Owners and shall be entitled to one vote per unit owned. When more than one person holds an interest in any unit, all such persons shall become members. The vote for such unit shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any unit.

13. CREATION OF THE MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS: The Declarant, for each Parcel owned within the Properties, hereby covenants, and each Owner of any Parcel by acquiring an ownership interest therein, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments or charges of a maximum of \$100.00 commencing Jan 1, 1986, as established by the Board of Directors. Such assessment to be established and collected as provided herein. In the event a Parcel has not been sold by Declarant on or before January 1, 1986, the assessment as to the Parcel shall not commence until its first conveyance by Declarant.

The annual and special assessments, together with interest, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the Parcel against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, cost of collection and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such Parcel at the time when the assessment fell due. The personal obligation for the delinquent assessments shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.

14. PURPOSE OF ASSESSMENTS: The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the residents in the Properties and for maintenance of the roadways within the Subdivision.

15. EFFECT OF NONPAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS; REMEDIES OF THE ASSOCIATION: Any assessment, charge, or fee provided for in this Declaration, not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall, at the election of the Association, pay a "late charge" in a sum to be determined by the Association. The Association may bring, without electing a remedy, any and all actions and seek any and all relief against the owner personally obligated to pay the same, and/or to foreclose the lien against the Parcel in a like manner as a mortgage of real property. No owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for hereby by non-use of the roadways or abandonment of his Parcel. In any action taken against the Owner to collect delinquent assessments, the Owner shall be obligated to pay all costs and all attorney fees incurred by the Association.

16. SUBORDINATION OF THE LIEN TO MORTGAGES: The lien of the assessments, provide for herein shall br subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage or deed of trust. Sale or transfer of any Parcel shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any Parcel pursuant to mortgage foreclosure, deed of trust sale, or any proceeding in lieu thereof, shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No such



sale or transfer shall relieve such Parcel from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lien thereon.

17. DURATION; AMENDMENT: The Protective Restrictions shall be binding on all Parcels of the Property and the owners thereof for a period of 25 years from the date of the original recording thereof, at which time said Protective Restrictions shall automatically become renewed for an additional period of 25 years. Provided, however, that these Protective Restrictions may be amended by written agreement of record owners of 75% (*Changed to 67% by Senate Bill 05-100 June 2005*) of Units at any time, if such amendments are recorded in the appropriate county recorder's office.

18. ENFORCEMENT: Each and all of the Protective Restrictions shall be enforceable by injunction or by other causes of action available to any owner of a Parcel, or to the Declarant or its successors and assigns. Invalidation of any Protective Restriction by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other Protective Restriction, and all other Protective Restrictions shall remain unmodified, in full force and effect.

19. ATTORNEYS FEES: In the event that any legal action is brought in order to enforce any of the Protective Restrictions, the party prevailing in such action shall be paid by the non-prevailing party all costs and attorney's fees incurred in such action.

DATED: this 1st day of December, 1985.

BEA KAY REAL ESTATE CORPORATION A Wisconsin corporation and THOUSAND PEAKS TIMBER AND RANCHING COMPANY A Colorado corporation by Tim O' Reilly Its President

STATE OF COLORADO))ss.County of El Paso)

On this, the 1st day of December, 1985, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared T.J. O'Reilly, who acknowledged himself to be the President of BEA KAY REAL ESTATE CORP., a Wisconsin corporation, and THOUSAND PEAKS TIMBER AND RANCHING COMPANY, a Colorado corporation, and that he as such Officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Companies by himself as such Officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Cindy A. Sanders



Received Jan 8, 4:38 p.m. 1986,

Department of State, State of Colorado. Filed Jan 8, 1986, State of Colorado, Department of State.

OriginalCuster CountyBook 199Pages 377-380Reception 14219901/23/1986Huerfano CountyBook 376Page 583Reception 30272802/10/1986Custer CountyBook 199Pages 744-751Reception 14246302/28/1986AmendmentArticle 17, added PAMIB	Recordings:						
Huerfano CountyBook 376Page 583Reception 30272802/10/1986Custer CountyBook 199Pages 744-751Reception 14246302/28/1986Amendment	<u>Original</u>						
Custer CountyBook 199Pages 744-751Reception 14246302/28/1986Amendment	Custer County	Book 199	Pages 377-380	Reception 142199	01/23/1986		
Amendment	Huerfano County	Book 376	Page 583	Reception 302728	02/10/1986		
	Custer County	Book 199	Pages 744-751	Reception 142463	02/28/1986		
Article 17 added PAMIR	Amendment						
A duce 17, added 17 Avinb	Article 17, added PAMIB						
Custer CountyBook 268Page 40Reception 16629007/22/1994	Custer County	Book 268	Page 40	Reception 166290	07/22/1994		
Huerfano CountyBook 26MPage 11Reception 1126607/26/1994	Huerfano County	Book 26M	Page 11	Reception 11266	07/26/1994		
Amendment							
Article 17, changed 75% to 67%, other minor changes							
Custer CountyBook 270Page 249Reception 16681309/06/1994	Custer County	Book 270	Page 249	Reception 166813	09/06/1994		
Huerfano CountyReception 34795702/28/2001	Huerfano County			Reception 347957	02/28/2001		
Amendment	Amendment						
Article 17, withdrew PAMIB amendment, invalidated subsequent amendment							
Custer County Book 497 Page 317 Reception 198585 06/04/2004	Custer County	Book 497	Page 317	Reception 198585	06/04/2004		
Huerfano CountyReception 36776505/17/2005	Huerfano County			Reception 367765	05/17/2005		

